Ocean together with its subsidiary, Sheng Hai from CFG and accordingly, the Group has applied the principle
of merger accounting in accordance with the requirements set out in AG 5 to the acquisitions.

Prosper Ocean and Sheng Hai were incorporated on 20 October 2004 and 29 May 2007, respectively.

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2010 and 1
January 2010 has been restated to include the assets and liabilities of Prosper Ocean and Sheng Hai as if they
were within the Group on the respective dates. The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the six months ended 30 June 2010 has been restated to include the results of Prosper Ocean and
Sheng Hai as if they were within the Group throughout the six months ended 30 June 2010 and 2011.

The effect of the application of merger accounting on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the six months ended 30 June 2010 and the condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2010 was summarised below:

(a) Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2010

Adjustments
on merger

 accounting
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
stated) (note i) (restated)

REVENUE 246,546 – 246,546
Other income and gains, net 156 784 940
Commission expenses (141,195) – (141,195)
Staff costs (20,899) (787) (21,686)
Depreciation (8,148) (17) (8,165)
Commission clawback (2,935) – (2,935)
Other expenses (37,819) 129 (37,690)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 35,706 109 35,815
Income tax expense (6,573) (28) (6,601)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 29,133 81 29,214
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations – (6) (6)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD 29,133 75 29,208

Earnings per share attributable to owners of
the Company

Basic HK9.7 cents – HK9.7 cents

Diluted HK9.7 cents – HK9.7 cents

Convoy Financial Services Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2011   21

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 30 June 2011

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)
(b) Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010

Adjustments
on merger

 accounting
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
stated and

audited) (note ii) (restated)

NON–CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 23,452 269 23,721
Deposits paid for purchases of items of property,

plant and equipment 5,187 – 5,187
Rental deposits 11,873 – 11,873
Prepayments 305 104 409
Deferred tax assets 2,609 – 2,609

Total non-current assets 43,426 373 43,799

CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable 56,261 – 56,261
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 9,464 95 9,559
Equity investment at fair value through profit or loss 230 – 230
Due from a related company – 360 360
Cash and cash equivalents 226,845 370 227,215

Total current assets 292,800 825 293,625

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 99,695 – 99,695
Other payables and accruals 31,891 170 32,061
Due to a shareholder – 515 515
Tax payable 7,317 – 7,317
Commission clawback 6,115 – 6,115

Total current liabilities 145,018 685 145,703

NET CURRENT ASSETS 147,782 140 147,922

Net assets 191,208 513 191,721

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Issued capital 40,000 – 40,000
Reserves 151,208 513 151,721

Total equity 191,208 513 191,721

Notes:

(i) The adjustments are to include the results of Prosper Ocean and Sheng Hai for the six months ended 30 June
2010 and to eliminate all the transactions between the combining entities and the Group for the six months
ended 30 June 2010.

(ii) The adjustments are to include the assets and liabilities of Prosper Ocean and Sheng Hai as at 31 December
2010 and to eliminate all the balances between the combining entities and the Group as at 31 December
2010.

22   Convoy Financial Services Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2011

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)